

No. 08-2294

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID R. OLOFSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin**

**Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*
of Defendant-Appellant**

ROBERT E. SANDERS
MARK BARNES & ASSOCIATES
1350 I Street, N.W., Suite 1255
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-5030

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C
370 Maple Avenue West, Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

*Attorney of Record

May 15, 2009

Counsel for Appellant

APPELLANT'S DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The defendant-appellant herein, David R. Olofson, through his undersigned counsel, submits this Disclosure Statement pursuant to Rule 26.1(b), Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure (“Fed. R. App. P.”), Rules 26.1(c) and 35, Circuit Rules of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (“Seventh Circuit Rules”):

1. The defendant-appellant, David R. Olofson, is a natural person, and not a corporation. Mr. Olofson now is represented herein by Herbert W. Titus, Esquire, who is counsel of record, and William J. Olson, Esquire, of William J. Olson, P.C., 370 Maple Avenue West, Suite 4, Vienna, VA 22180, and by Robert E. Sanders, Esquire, of Mark Barnes & Associates, 1350 I Street, N.W., Suite 1255, Washington, D.C. 20005.
2. The defendant-appellant, David R. Olofson, was previously represented herein by Brian T. Fahl and Brian P. Mullins, Federal Defender Services of Wisconsin, Inc., who also represented Mr. Olofson in the District Court — the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin. Prior to such representation by Messrs. Fahl and Mullins, Mr. Olofson was represented in the District Court by Christopher Rose of the law firm of Rose & Rose, 5529 6th Avenue, Kenosha, WI 53140.
3. The plaintiff-appellee is the United States of America, represented by Assistant United States Attorney Gregory J. Haanstad, 517 E Wisconsin Ave, Room 530, Milwaukee, WI 53202.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

FRAP RULE 35(b)(1)(A) STATEMENT. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1

ARGUMENT

I. The Staples/Fleischli Definition of Automatic Is Authoritatively Binding. 2

II. The Panel’s Definition of “Automatically” is Not an Accurate Statement of the Law. 5

III. The Panel’s Ruling Is Prejudicial to Olofson. 11

CONCLUSION. 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>Miller v. Neathery</u> , 52 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 1995).	12, 13
<u>Staples v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)..	1, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Castillo</u> , 406 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2005).	12
<u>United States v. Fleischli</u> , 305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002)..	1, <i>passim</i>

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922.	1
18 U.S.C. § 924.	1
26 U.S.C. § 5845.	1, <i>passim</i>
National Firearms Act, ch. 757, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934)..	8
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, § 201, 82 Stat. 1213.	9

GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS

ATF Rul. 2005-5 (Aug. 18, 2004).	11
ATF <u>Guide to Investigating Illegal Firearms Trafficking</u> (Oct. 1997).	11

MISCELLANEOUS

National Firearms Act: Hearings Before the Committee on Ways and Means, H.R. Rep. No. 9066, 73rd Cong., 2d Sess. (April 16, 1934).	6, 7
<u>Webster's New International Dictionary</u> (1930).	12, 13
<u>Webster's New International Dictionary</u> (2d ed. 1934)..	12
<u>Webster's New World Dictionary</u> (1980).	13
<u>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</u> (1964).	3, 10
<u>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</u> (2002).	12, 13
